

Nos. 24-354 and 24-422

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,  
*ET AL., Petitioners,*

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, *ET AL., Respondents.*

---

SCHOOLS, HEALTH & LIBRARIES BROADBAND  
COALITION, *ET AL., Petitioners,*

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, *ET AL., Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE SOFTWARE & INFORMATION  
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

STEPHEN I. VLADECK  
*Counsel of Record*  
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9313  
svladeck@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 16, 2025

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE E-RATE PROGRAM HAS BEEN WILDLY SUCCESSFUL AND HAS CREATED SUBSTANTIAL RELIANCE INTERESTS.....	5
II. AFFIRMING THE DECISION BELOW WOULD PRODUCE AN ARRAY OF DRAMATIC AND DELETERIOUS CONSEQUENCES .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AT&amp;T, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 886 F.3d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 67 F.4th 773 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	3
<i>Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. Wis. Bell, Inc.</i> , 92 F.4th 654 (7th Cir. 2024), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 23-1127 (U.S. argued Nov. 4, 2024) .....	11
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003) .....	13
<i>Vt. Pub. Serv. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 661 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	3

### Statutes

Children’s Internet Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 .....	4, 13
Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064 .....	5
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 .....	1, 2, 3, 4
47 U.S.C.	
§ 151 .....	5
§ 254 .....	1
§ 254(c) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

**Administrative and Legislative Materials**

Fed. Comms. Comm’n, Consumer Guide: Children’s Internet Protection Act (CIPA), Dec. 30, 2019.....	13
Fed. Comms. Comm’n, <i>Final Rule: Addressing the Homework Gap Through the E-Rate Program</i> , 89 Fed. Reg. 67,303 (Aug. 20, 2024) .....	6, 8
Fed. Comms. Comm’n, <i>The Universal Service Fund: How it Impacts Texas</i> , Aug. 8, 2024 .....	10
Fed. Comms. Comm’n, <i>Universal Service</i> .....	6
<i>In re Fed.-State Joint Bd. on Universal Serv.</i> , Report and Order, 12 FCC Rcd. 8776 (1997) .....	6
S. CONF. REP. No. 104-230 (1996) .....	1
<i>The State of Universal Service: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, &amp; Transportation, Subcomm. on Comms. Media, &amp; Broadband</i> (May 11, 2023) .....	7
UNIV. SERV. ADMIN. CO., 2023 ANNUAL REPORT (2024).....	9

**Other Authorities**

Adrienne B. Furniss, BENTON INST. FOR BROADBAND & SOC’Y, <i>The Importance and Effectiveness of the E-Rate Program</i> , Aug. 28, 2023.....	6
--	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

GRANDVIEW RESEARCH, EDUCATION TECHNOLOGY MARKET SIZE AND SHARE REPORT, 2024–2030 (2024) .....	2
NTCA, <i>NTCA Survey Highlights Significant Risks of Skyrocketing Consumer Bills, Plummeting Broadband Investment &amp; Loans in Peril if USF Support were Eliminated</i> , Sept. 4, 2024 .....	15
Katherine Schaeffer, PEW RESEARCH INST., <i>What We Know About Online Learning and the Homework Gap Amid the Pandemic</i> , Oct. 1, 2021 .....	8
Software & Info. Indus. Ass’n, <i>Ed Tech Success Stories: Dallas and ST Math</i> , July 2021 .....	8
Software & Info. Indus. Ass’n, <i>Education Technology Industry’s Principles for the Future of AI in Education</i> , Nov. 2023 .....	14
